

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC. and ABILIO
JAMES ACOSTA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; JOHN F. KELLY,
in his official capacity as Chief of Staff to the
President of the United States; WILLIAM
SHINE, in his official capacity as Deputy Chief
of Staff to the President of the United States;
SARAH HUCKABEE SANDERS, in her official
capacity as Press Secretary to the President of the
United States; the UNITED STATES SECRET
SERVICE; RANDOLPH ALLES,
in his official capacity as Director of the
United States Secret Service; and JOHN
DOE, Secret Service Agent, in his official
capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-02610-TJK

**BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. GOVERNMENT RETALIATION AGAINST A JOURNALIST FOR HIS REPORTING
THREATENS THE FIRST AMENDMENT–PROTECTED ACTIVITY OF OTHER
JOURNALISTS AND NEWS ORGANIZATIONS. 3

 A. The Revocation of Acosta’s Security Credentials in Response to His Pointed Questioning
 of the President Was Retaliatory and Came Against a Backdrop of the President’s Many
 Threats to the Press. 3

 B. Government Retaliation Against Even One Journalist for Exercising His First
 Amendment Rights Can Have a Chilling Effect. 5

 C. This Chilling Effect Is Acutely Felt by Independent Journalists and News Organizations
 Smaller than CNN, Which Might Be Unable to Mount a Legal Challenge to Similar
 Retaliation. 7

II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROVIDES CRUCIAL PROTECTION AGAINST THE
CHILL BROUGHT ON BY GOVERNMENT RETALIATION FOR THE EXERCISE OF
FREE SPEECH..... 9

 A. The First Amendment Protects and Encourages Pointed Questioning and Even Critical
 Coverage of the Government by the Press..... 9

 B. To Fulfill the First Amendment’s Guarantees, Courts Must Guard Against Government
 Action that Chills the Exercise of First Amendment Rights..... 10

III. IT IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT TO REAFFIRM THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S
ROBUST PROTECTIONS FOR FREE SPEECH AND A FREE PRESS, AS
JOURNALISTS IN OTHER COUNTRIES FACE THREATS TO THEIR
DEMOCRACIES PARTLY BECAUSE OF GOVERNMENTAL CRACKDOWNS. ... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee County v. Umbehr,
518 U.S. 668 (1996) 12

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972) 9

CBS Inc. v. Young,
522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975)..... 9

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 11

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983) 9

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 9

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964) 9

Grosjean v. American Press Co.,
297 U.S. 233 (1936) 12, 16

Hall v. Coe,
412 U.S. 1 (1973) 12

In re Shain,
978 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 9

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 11

Lamont v. Postmaster General of the United States,
381 U.S. 301 (1965) 11

Levine v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. of Cal.,
764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 9

Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983) 11

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 9, 11, 16

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 6, 10

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982) 9

Sherrill v. Knight,
569 F.2d 124, (D.C. Cir. 1977) 7, 9, 13, 15

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949) 10

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994) 12

Wieman v. Updegraff,
344 U.S. 183 (1952) 6

Other Authorities

Alexandra Stevenson, *Philippines Says It Will Charge Veteran Journalist Critical of Duterte*,
N.Y. Times (Nov. 9, 2018)..... 15

Attila Mong, *Independent Journalists in Hungary Brace for Tough Times in Next Orbán Term*,
Committee to Protect Journalists (May 7, 2018)..... 15

Brian Stelter, CNN Business, *White House Pulls CNN Reporter Jim Acosta’s Pass After Contentious Press Conference* (Nov. 7, 2018, 10:58 P.M.)..... 3, 5

Cecile S. Gallego, *Increased Economic And Political Pressure Puts Investigative Reporting at Risk in Poland*, International Consortium of Investigative Journalists (Jan. 25, 2018) 15

Drew Harwell, Wash. Post, *White House Shares Doctored Video to Support Punishment of Journalist Jim Acosta* (Nov. 8, 2018) 4

Freedom House, *Freedom in the World 2018: Democracy in Crisis* 13

Joshua E. Keating, Foreign Policy, *Can the White House Revoke a Reporter’s Credentials?*
(June 7, 2010)..... 7

Marton Dunai, *Major Hungarian Opposition Newspaper to Close After Orban Victory*, Reuters
(April 10, 2018)..... 14

White House, *Remarks by President Trump in Press Conference After Midterm Elections* (Nov. 7, 2018, 11:57 A.M.)..... 3

World Bank, *Worldwide Governance Indicators* 14

Zia Weise, *How Did Things Get So Bad for Turkey’s Journalists?*, *The Atlantic*
(Aug. 23, 2018) 14
